
Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

LEO ABRAHAM and 

JESSICA NICOLE 

HERNANDEZ

$2,568.00

 WO 

$2,568.00 24-80286

2 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/30/25

$3,600.00

9/27/24

ALSINA-BATISTA, 

CARLOS C

CONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #42 FILED 1/16/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #13 filed 12/18/2024 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2022 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $7,151.41.  Trustee has not received a copy of 

this return.  PLAN #33 filed 12/11/2024 fails to provide any treatment for the IRS.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #7 filed 11/20/2024 by Stellantis 

Financial Services in the amount of $24,656.28 for a 2019 Chevrolet Equinox.

Plan does not meet the liquidation test pursuant to the requirements of 11 U.S.C. 

1325(a)(4).

Objection to Confirmation #29 filed 12/5/2024 by mortgage creditors Adan and 

Amanda Martinez.

Objection of Adan and Amanda Martinez to Debtors' Exemptions was filed 

12/4/2024 at docket #27.

Joinder of Adan and Amanda Martinez in amended Trustee's Motion to Dismiss 

was filed 1/22/2025 at docket #44.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

JAMISON HAMLIN 

DYER

$1,800.00

EFT  

$2,800.00 24-80163

4 Resets  1.56  Mos 

1/24/25

$1,000.00

5/31/24

BAKER, REESE WCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #26 FILED 7/19/2024

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 8/21/2024 at docket #55.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 1/30/2025 totaling $2,800.00.

PLAN #117 filed 12/12/2024 works at 100% to all creditors.  Plan must remain 

100% due to liquidation requirement.

Plan lists a special provision in Paragraph 27:  Debtor currently has a case 

pending in the State Court regarding the property located at 601 Cottage Street, 

Houston, Texas 77009 ("Property").  Payment for the property taxes for the 

Property has been abated to determine if the Debtor will obtain title to the 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

9 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 1 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Property.  If the Debtor regains title to the Property, then the taxes will be added 

into the plan.

The hearing on Debtor's Motion for Turnover of Property of the Estate and Division 

Order for Royalties filed 12/11/2024 at docket #112 has been reset to 2/19/2025 at 

9:30 am.

Order Authorizing Employment of Texas Coastal Realty LLC as Leasing Agent was 

entered 2/3/2025 at docket #139.

Applications to Employ Susan C Norman and Holly Crampton as Special Litigation 

Counsel were filed 1/29/2025 at dockets #136 and #137.

BENJAMIN ZANE 

MILLER

$1,020.72

  No Pmt info

$2,041.44 24-80340

1 Reset  2.00  Mos 

12/2/24

$1,020.72

10/30/24

BALDREE, DANIEL WCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #48 FILED 1/15/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments though 1/29/2025 totaling $2,041.44.

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court.

IRS claim #7 filed 12/5/2024 shows unfiled tax returns for the years 2022 and 

2023, reflecting a priority claim amount of $38,660.26.  Trustee has not received 

copies of any tax returns.  PLAN #37 filed 11/21/2024 fails to provide any 

treatment for the IRS.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #1 filed 11/6/2024 by US 

Department of HUD in the amount of $17,074.56.

Plan fails to fully provide for amended secured claim #3 filed 12/13/2024 by Rave 

Financial Credit Union for a 2017 Toyota Tacoma (Claim: $5,126.86; Plan: 

$4,071.42).

Based on JD Power value ($24,480.00) as required by Order #4, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Rave Financial on the 2017 Toyota 

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

4 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 2 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Tacoma.

Plan proposes to pay a trustee fee lower than the "Posted Chapter 13 Trustee 

Fee" required by the Uniform Plan set forth in Local Rule 3015-1(a) effective 

12/2024.

Plan fails to provide for all of Debtor's disposable income.

Plan fails to attach the Plan Summary as Exhibit “A”.

ALAN BRUCE 

MANGHAM and IRIS 

ANNETTE RIVERA

$3,865.00

  No Pmt info

$7,730.00 24-80362

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

11/27/24

BORDEN, ALAN DCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #33 FILED 1/16/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtors failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors on 1/13/2025.  The meeting 

has been reset to 2/10/2025 at 1:30 pm.

No payments have been made.  Debtors are delinquent 2 payments through 

1/27/2025 totaling $7,730.00.

Debtors have failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with 

the Court.

PLAN #26 filed 12/30/2024 fails to fully provide for mortgage claim #5 of 1423 

Kipling LLC/SWE Homes (Arrears per POC: $40,821.58; Plan: $33,672.00. 

Ongoing payments per POC: $3,614.00; Plan: $2,806.00).  Further, Plan proposes 

to credit the entire escrowed mortgage payment towards principal and interest in 

Paragraph 8A.

Debtors' Motion for Referral to Mortgage Modification Mediation filed 12/30/2024 at 

docket #28 is set for a hearing on 2/10/2025 at 11:00 am.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of attorney fees of $3,500.00, per Fixed Fee 

Agreement #27 filed 12/30/2024.

Based on the pro-rata treatment to City Auto Sales, and payment delinquency, the 

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 3 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Plan fails to provide sufficient adequate protection on the 2015 Hyundai Sonata.

Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient disposable income to 

fund the plan.

HARRELL and 

FELICIA JACKSON

$3,600.00

EFT WO 

$0.00 24-80288

2 Resets  0.00  Mos 

2/5/25

$2,600.00

9/30/24

BOTTING, MELISSACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #34 FILED 11/14/2024

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #51 filed 12/16/2024 fails to properly provide for amended mortgage claim #4 

of US Bank/SN Servicing (Arrears per POC: $39,678.48; Plan: $36,888.54. 

Ongoing payments per POC: $2,246.88; Plan: $2,850.32).  Further, Plan proposes 

to credit the entire escrowed mortgage payment towards principal and interest in 

Paragraph 8A.  Objection to Confirmation #41 filed 11/26/2024 by US Bank.  

Debtors' Objection to Claim #4 of US Bank was filed 11/16/2024 at docket #38, 

and the hearing has been reset to 3/5/2025 at 9:00 am.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #3 filed 10/31/2024 by 

Quantum3 Group/GoodLeap (allowed in the amount of $1,000.00 secured and 

balance as unsecured).  This claim is listed on the Plan Summary only.  

Plan proposes to begin payments later than the 30 days required by 1326(a)(1).

Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as Contract Interest Rate, Monthly 

Payment and Date Last Payment is Due have not been provided on the American 

Honda Finance claim (2025 Honda HR-V).

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

JENNIFER LYNN 

JEFFRIES

$0.01

  No Pmt info

$0.02 24-80363

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

12/2/24

FUERST, JACK NCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #16 FILED 1/16/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor appeared at the Meeting of Creditors on 1/13/2025, but the meeting was 

not concluded and has been reset to 2/10/2025 at 2:00 pm.

No payments have been made, and Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction 

order or EFT/ACH authorization with the Court.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 4 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

IRS claim #3 filed 2/4/2025 shows unfiled tax returns for the years 2021, 2022 and 

2023, reflecting a priority claim amount of $6,395.04.  Trustee has not received 

copies of any tax returns.

Debtor has failed to file a Plan or Plan Summary.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Official Form 122C.

BETTIE MADEWELL 

MORGAN

$1,450.00

EFT  

$1,450.00 20-80159

1 Reset  1.00  Mos 

1/23/25

$1,450.00

6/1/20

GUZMAN, ELOISE APOST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #88 FILED 12/2/2024 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

No response filed.

Debtor pays via ePay. Double payment posted in December 2024. Last payment 

posted on 1/23/25 for $1,450.

Delinquent $1,450 with next payment due 3/1/25.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

56 of 60

EULALIA IRENE 

AUTHORLEE-CUNNI

NGHAM

$2,075.00

 WO 

$3,112.50 24-80343

1 Reset  1.50  Mos 

12/16/24

$1,037.50

11/15/24

GUZMAN, ELOISE ACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #20 FILED 12/18/2024

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.50 payments totaling $3,112.50, with next payment due on 

2/15/2025.  The first full payment has not posted.

Plan #2 filed 11/5/2024 lists a special provision in Paragraph 27:  Debtor is behind 

with the mortgage payments.  Effective 11/15/2024 she will make 6 consecutive 

payments of $4,204.20 to the mortgage to cure the arrears.  Debtor proposes to 

pay the mortgage direct.

Trustee objects to direct pay treatment in Paragraph 8C of Mrc United 

Wholesale/Nationstar Mortgage when the loan is in default pursuant to Paragraph 

27.

Objection to Confirmation #22 filed 1/6/2025 by Nationstar Mortgage.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 5 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

CHRISTOPHER 

ALAN and OPAL 

SUZANNE 

GOODMAN

$155.00

 WO 

($95.39)24-80353

0 Resets  -0.62  Mos 

2/5/25

$35.77

11/22/24

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #2 filed 11/22/2024 works, paying 2.54% to the general unsecured creditors.  

However, Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee on the 

Savings Fund.

Objection to Confirmation #19 filed 12/13/2024 by Chase Bank (mortgage).

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

JOHN ERIC 

CLUTTER

$2,225.00

 WO 

($1,026.92)24-80376

0 Resets  -0.46  Mos 

1/28/25

$1,026.92

12/13/24

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #2 filed 12/13/2024 works, paying 71.60% to the general unsecured 

creditors.  However, Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee 

on the Savings Fund.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

SHANNON CLEAR 

and DARLENE 

RUTH SMITH 

GOLDEN

$165.00

 WO 

$12.68 24-80379

0 Resets  0.08  Mos 

1/24/25

$76.16

12/16/24

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #20 FILED 1/16/2025

Debtors' Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 1/20/2025 at docket #21.

PLAN #2 filed 12/16/2024 works, paying 1.71% to the general unsecured 

creditors.  However, Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee 

on the Savings Fund.

Paragraph 8C of the Plan is incomplete as Date Last Payment is Due has not 

been provided on the Nationstar Mortgage claim.

Paragraph 9C of the Plan is incomplete as Contract Interest Rate and Date Last 

Payment is Due have not been provided on the USAA Federal Savings Bank and 

GM Financial vehicle claims.

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Official Form 122C.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

MELODY TABETH 

WOOLRIDGE

$265.00

 WO 

$142.69 24-80382

0 Resets  0.54  Mos 

1/28/25

$122.31

12/17/24

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #17 FILED 1/16/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent $142.69, with next payment due on 2/16/2025.  The first full 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 6 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

payment has not posted.

PLAN #2 filed 12/17/2024 is not feasible as it provides pro-rata distribution 

payments beginning in month 1 for multiple creditors (attorney fees and GM 

Financial) but ending at different months, which is mathematically impossible.

Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee on the Savings 

Fund.

NATASHA TARASHA 

WEST

$375.00

 WO 

$687.06 23-80174

1 Reset  1.83  Mos 

1/23/25

$375.00

9/2/23

KIM, MIN GYUPOST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #62 FILED 12/2/2024 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

Response filed on 1/9/25 at #64.

Case is on a full wage order, but employer stopped paying in August 2024. The 

same employer started paying in January 2025 but not paying the full amount. 

Debtor makes sporadic TFS payments. Last posted on 1/23/25 for $375 via TFS.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

17 of 60

ADAM RODNEY and 

KEARSTIE 

LOVELYN PEARCE

$625.00

 WO 

$385.06 24-80370

0 Resets  0.62  Mos 

2/4/25

$288.47

12/6/24

KIM, MIN GYUCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #27 FILED 1/16/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #18 filed 12/18/2024 fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #6 filed 

12/27/2024 by Exeter Finance in the amount of $11,021.49 for a 2012 Mazda 5.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #7 filed 1/21/2025 by Navy 

Federal Credit Union in the amount of $553.10.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #8 filed 1/21/2025 by Navy 

Federal Credit Union in the amount of $502.41.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

FELISA JEAN 

MILLER

$3,460.00

 WO 

$7,375.67 23-80265

2 Resets  2.13  Mos 

1/23/25

$418.25

12/7/23

LUSKY, BENJAMINAMENDED UNIFORM MODIFICATION #57 FILED 12/11/2024

AMENDED TRUSTEE'S OBJECTION TO MOD FILED 1/21/2025, DOC #62

POST-CONF TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #48 FILED 9/23/2024 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

Modification was filed to cure delinquency, add post-petition mortgage payments, 

and provide for Notice of Post-petition Mortgage Fees #47 filed by Shellpoint 

Trustee 

Recommends 

Amended Mod 

#57 be Denied.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

14 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 7 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Mortgage for $350.

Debtor failed to file an amended wage order or electronic payment mechanism 

consistent with the proposed modification in compliance with BLR 3015-1(c)(1).

Mod Plan Summary fails to reflect the correct amount of pre-modification deposits 

into the Reserve (Correct Amount: $0; Plan: $790).

Mod provides to double-pay a mortgage payment through post-petition arrears to 

be paid in the plan.

Debtor failed to file amended Schedules I and J in compliance with BLR 3015-1(c)

(3).

Motion to dismiss for non-payment. Debtor pays via wage order. Employer 

stopped paying October and Debtor is not paying directly. Last payment posted 

on 1/23/25 for $418.25.

Mod payment is $3,460.

Per the Mod, Debtor is delinquent $7,375.67.

If the Mod is not approved, Debtor will be delinquent $14,030.01.

JOLENE MARIE and 

BRUCE MICHAEL 

DENNIS

$6,500.00

  ACH

$6,400.00 24-80023

2 Resets  0.98  Mos 

12/13/24

$3,300.00

1/31/24

PARKER, H BRADUNIFORM MODIFICATION #71 FILED 12/12/2024

TRUSTEE'S OBJECTION TO MOD FILED 1/3/2025, DOC #74

POST-CONF TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #66 FILED 10/18/2024 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

Modification was filed to cure delinquency.

Mod does not pay 100% as proposed. 

Mod provides for only 57 ongoing monthly mortgage payments to be paid during 

the term of a 60-month plan.

Mod fails to provide for the ongoing mortgage payments for 10/2024 - 12/2024.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Mod #71 be 

Denied.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

13 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 8 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Debtor has failed to file an amended wage order or electronic payment mechanism 

consistent with the proposed modification in compliance with BLR 3015-1(c)(1).

Mod fails to provide for the Notice of Post-petition Mortgage Fees filed at #65 on 

8/1/24 for $950.

Motion to dismiss for non-payment. Debtors pay via ACH and ePay, but there have 

been several months in which no payments have posted. Last payment posted 

12/13/24 for $3,300.

Mod payment is $6,500.

Per the Mod, Debtor is delinquent $6,400.

If the Mod is not approved, Debtor will be delinquent $29,700..

JORNELL KATRICE 

DAVIS

$500.00

EFT  

$500.00 24-80329

1 Reset  1.00  Mos 

1/23/25

$360.00

11/1/24

PAYNE, KYLE 

KENNETH

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #24 filed 1/22/2025 works, paying 8.80% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #24 filed 

1/22/2025.
3 of 60

BRENT MICHAEL 

GREENE and 

TERESA NICOLE 

JIROVEC

$920.00

 WO 

$192.56 24-80278

2 Resets  0.21  Mos 

2/3/25

$579.16

9/20/24

PEREZ, GABECONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #51 filed 1/22/2025 works, paying 1.43% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Two amended plans were filed on 1/22/2025 so a proposed confirmation order 

referencing Plan #51 was filed 2/5/2025 at docket #60.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #51 filed 

1/22/2025 with the 

proposed Order 

filed at docket 

#60.

5 of 60

SUSAN CHRISTINE 

DAVIS

$2,260.00

EFT  

$7,785.00 23-80261

3 Resets  3.44  Mos 

12/2/24

$500.00

12/6/23

POPE, JAMES QPOST-CONF TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #71 FILED 10/18/2024 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

Response filed on 12/12/24 at #78.

Debtor pays via ePay, but there have been several months in which only partial 

payments have posted. No payment posted in September. Last payment posted 

12/2/24 for $500.

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

14 of 60

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 9 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

CHRISTOPHER 

JOSEPH LOWERY 

and DONNA LYNN 

HATTEN

$1,400.00

 WO 

$1,400.00 23-80227

2 Resets  1.00  Mos 

12/4/24

$323.08

11/6/23

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

UNIFORM MODIFICATION #57 FILED 11/12/2024

POST-CONF. TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS #53 FILED 10/17/2024 FOR 

NON-PAYMENT

Amended Modification #72 filed 2/5/25 is set for hearing 3/13/25 at 10:00 AM to 

allow proper notice to creditors adversely affected.

Motion to dismiss for non-payment. Debtors pay via wage order, but there have 

been several months in which only partial employer payments have posted. Last 

payment posted on 12/4/24 for $323.08.

Mod payment is $1,400.

Per the Mod, Debtor is delinquent $1,400.

If the Mod is not approved, Debtor will be delinquent $7,063.25.

UNIFORM 

MODIFICATION 

#57 FILED 

11/12/2024 - MOOT

Trustee 

Recommends 

Dismissal.

15 of 60

TRINA DAWN 

JANKOWSKI

$870.00

 WO 

$627.69 24-80299

2 Resets  0.72  Mos 

2/6/25

$290.77

10/7/24

SCHUMACHER, KYLE 

WAYNE

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #44 filed 2/5/2025 works at 100% to all creditors.  Plan must remain 100% 

per Debtor’s Official Form 122C requirement of $131,468.40.  Trustee requests a 

C4 Confirmation Order for 100% Plans.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #44 filed 

2/5/2025 with a C4 

Order.

4 of 60

MICHELLE 

CONNELY

$1,535.00

 WO 

($162.00)24-80225

2 Resets  -0.11  Mos 

2/5/25

$781.00

8/5/24

STERNAT, CHRISTIAN 

M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #24 FILED 9/26/2024

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 10/15/2024 at docket #30.

PLAN #69 filed 2/1/2025 fails to provide for the terms of the Agreed Order on 

Allowance of Claim #3 of The Estate of Jimmy Wayne Lawler that was entered 

1/31/2025 at docket #68.

Objection to Confirmation #27 filed 10/8/2024 by Estate of Jimmy Wayne Lawler.

Plan provides for $1,000.00 in attorney’s fees.  However, fixed fee agreement filed 

9/11/2024 at docket #20 shows $1,000.00 plus a reimbursement for the $313.00 

filing fee for a total of $1,313.00.

Plan fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured creditors as 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

6 of 47

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 10 of 11



Pre and Post Conf Galveston Hearing

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Galveston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

February 13, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

03/13/2025

04/17/2025

05/15/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

required by the liquidation test.

Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient disposable income to 

fund the plan.

DEBRA HOOD 

CRUMB

$3,550.00

EFT  

$2,850.00 24-80251

3 Resets  0.80  Mos 

2/5/25

$2,600.00

8/29/24

VENABLE, DAVID LCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #25 FILED 10/17/2024

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS #51 FILED 2/6/2025

Debtor's Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 10/28/2024 at docket #32.

IRS claim #14 filed 12/6/2024 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2021 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $2,611.85.  Trustee has not received a copy of 

Debtor's 2021 return.  PLAN #44 filed 11/25/2024 only provides $1,689.00 for the 

IRS in Paragraph 6.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

6 of 60

ANNETTE MARIE 

and BRENDA ANN 

NOEL

$1,275.00

 WO 

$292.73 24-80368

0 Resets  0.23  Mos 

2/6/25

$294.23

12/2/24

WRZESINSKI, 

CLAYTON WILLIAM

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS #24 FILED 1/16/2025

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #28 filed 1/20/2025 works, paying 57.14% to the general unsecured 

creditors.  However, Plan fails to provide for the payment of Trustee’s statutory fee 

on the Savings Fund.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 36

Printed Thursday, February 6, 2025 @ 11:38 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 11 of 11


